

[1]

Special Case No. 46/2017
CNR No.MHPU01-12384-2017



CBI Vs. Ajit Kamalakar Gokhale and others

ORDER BELOW EXH. 254

1] This is an application filed by accused No.5 for grant of adjournment.

2] It is submitted on behalf of applicant that present matter is fixed for evidence of valuer Shri. Gurunath Kulkarni. Said witness is expert witness and applicant himself wants to cross-examine the witness. Today accused No.4 is not present. Hence, prayed that the matter be adjourned.

3] The prosecution/CBI filed its say vide Exh.255 on the said application mentioning therein that ground mentioned in the application is not tenable. Hence, strongly objected and prayed to reject the application.

4] Perused the application and heard both sides. It is apparent from record that present matter is fixed for evidence of valuer Gurunath Kulkarni. However, the adjournment is sought on the ground that the accused No.5 is absent who himself want to examine the said witness. But today the witness is present and it will be just and proper to grant adjournment on said ground by imposing cost in the interest of justice. Hence, I pass the following order.

ORDER

Application (Exh. 254) is allowed subject to cost of Rs.200/- to be paid to witness.

sd/-xxx

Pune
Date : 29/01/2024

[A. S. Waghmare]
Special Judge, CBI, ACB, Pune

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P. D. F. file Order are same word for word as per original Order.

Name of the Court :- Shri. A. S. Waghmare
 Special Judge, CBI, ACB, Pune.

Name of the Steno :- Smt.S R. shaikh
 Stenographer (Grade-I)

13 pt
Date of Order :- 29/01/2024

Order signed by
presiding officer :- 29/01/2024

Order uploaded on :- 29/01/2024